125Yara Annual report 2019  Consolidated financial statements

Cash outflows in the period

USD millions 2019

 Principal payments on recognized lease liabilities  108

 Interest payments on recognized lease liabilities 13

 Payments on leases expensed in the period  66

 Total cash outflows for leases 187

IAS 17 operating lease commitments 31 Dec 2018 compared to IFRS 16 lease liability 1 January 2019

USD millions 1 January 2019

 Operating, non-cancellable, nominal lease commitments disclosed according to IAS 17 as of year-end 2018  578

 Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019  435

 Finance lease liabilities recognized at 31 December 2018  23

 Accounting policy choices for non-lease components and other adjustments  (64)

 Recognition exemption for short term leases  (42)

 Recognition exemption for low-value assets  (1)

 Extension and termination options reasonably certain to be exercised  81

 Lease liabilities recognized at 1 January 2019  432

IFRS 16 adjustment for each financial statement line item

Consolidated statement of income

2019  2019 2018

as reported Impact adjusted as reported

USD millions (IFRS 16) IFRS 16 (IAS 17) (IAS 17)

 Other operating expenses  (460)  (118)  (578)  (523)

 EBITDA 1)  2,095  (118)  1,977  1,523

 Depreciation and amortization  (922)  111  (811)  (807)

 Operating income 1)  989  (7)  983  402

 Interest expense and other financial items  (182)  15  (166)  (153)

 Income before tax 1)  803  9  812  134

1) Impairment of ROU assets has not been assessed in the context of IAS 17.

IFRS 16 impact on EBITDA for the Group's operating segments is included in note 2.3 Segment information.

Consolidated statement of financial position

 1 Jan 2019  31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2019  31 Dec 2019

Opening
balance Impact as reported as reported Impact adjusted

USD millions (IFRS 16) IFRS 16 (IAS 17) (IFRS 16) IFRS 16 (IAS 17)

 Property, plant & equipment  8,404  25  8,430  8,614  24  8,638

 Right-of-use assets  447  (447)  -  428  (428)  -

 Prepaid expenses and other current assets  729  13  741  553  12  565

 Total assets  17,065  (409)  16,656  16,725  (392)  16,334

 Long-term interest bearing debt  2,759  17  2,776  2,698  14  2,713

 Long-term lease liabilities  344  (344)  -  337  (337)  -

 Short-term interest bearing debt  391  6  397  494  6  500

 Other short-term liabilities  88  -  88  101  (2)  99

 Short-term lease liabilities  88  (88)  -  98  (98)  -

 Total equity and liabilities  17,065  (409)  16,656  16,725  (417)  16,308

126 Yara Annual report 2019Consolidated financial statements

4.6 Other non-current assets

USD millions Notes 2019 2018

Financial instruments:

Equity instruments 6.1, 6.3 19 21

Receivables and deposits 6.3 83 56

Expected credit loss on long-term loans and receivables 6.3 (1) (1)

Total financial instruments 100 76

Non-financial assets:

Prepayments for long-term employee obligations 5.4 57 59

Prepayment for property, plant and equipment 43 72

Tax and VAT receivables 213 212

Total non-financial assets 313 344

Total 414 420

Long-term VAT receivables in Brazil

At year-end 2019, Yara has recognized USD 213 million of tax credits relat-